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115學年度外國學生申請入學招生簡章

Admission Guide for International Students
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【2026 年 9 月入學】
本校除宣傳、推廣及協助學生辦理來臺必要程序外，未委外辦理招生事務。
Except for dissemination, promotion, and assistance with necessary procedures for coming to Taiwan,
the recruitment of international students at Tainan University of Technology shall not be commissioned to any external institutions, legal persons, groups, or individuals.

International Student Admissions Committee, Tainan University of Technology  (TUT)
Address: No.529, Zhongzheng Rd., Yongkang District, Tainan City 710302, Taiwan (R.O.C.)

Tel: +886-6-2532106 ext. 298
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Direct: +886-6-2531094
Website: https://www.tut.edu.tw
Email: emoiss@gm.tut.edu.tw
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　TUT　　　　　Online Application　　　　Online Application
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　 (4-year/2-year Bachelor, Master)　　 (7-year Bachelor)
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1、 重要日程
Important Dates

台南應用科技大學115學年度外國學生申請入學秋季班重要日程表
Important Dates of International Students for 2026 Fall Semester
	              重要事項 Important Item
	日期 Date

	第一梯次
First Round
	申請日期 Application Period
	即日起至2026年3月31日
From Now till March 31st, 2026

	
	放榜及錄取通知 Admission Announcement
	2026年4月10日
April 10th, 2026

	
	寄發入學許可 Issuance of Admission Letter 
	2026年4月13日
April 13th, 2026

	第二梯次
Second Round
	申請日期 Application Period
	2026年4月14日至7月31日
April 14th to July 31st, 2026

	
	放榜及錄取通知 Admission Announcement 
	2026年8月7日
August 7th, 2026

	
	寄發入學許可 Issuance of Admission Letter
	2026年8月10日
August 10th, 2026

	115學年度註冊入學 Registration Date of 2026 Fall Semester
	2026年9月中旬
Mid-September 2026


※  本日程表如有變動，以本校正式通知為準。
The University reserves the right to make changes to this schedule，any change will be
announced officially.
2、 申請資格/ Application Eligibility

1、 外國學生 International Students

申請人須符合教育部「外國學生來臺就學辦法」規定之外國學生身份（https://law.moj.gov.tw/LawClass/LawAll.aspx?PCode=H0110001）。
Individuals fulfilling the identity definition in the Regulations Regarding International Students Undertaking Studies in Taiwan (https://law.moj.gov.tw/ENG/LawClass/LawAll.aspx?pcode=H0110001).

2、 學歷(力) Educational Background
(一)具高中畢業資格者，得申請入學本校學士學位班；具副學士資格者，得申請二技班；具學士學位者，得申請入學本校碩士班。具國中畢業資格者，得申請入學本校(七年一貫制)。
International students with a high school diploma are eligible to apply for undergraduate programs; an associate degree for two-year Bachelor programs, a Bachelor’s degree for Master’s programs. Applicants who have obtained a junior high school graduation qualification are eligible to apply for admission to the University (7-Year Integrated Program).

(二)具有與我國學制相當之同等學力資格者。
Applicants with equivalent qualifications to the academic degree system of Taiwan can apply for admissions.

(三)申請人畢業學校須為我國教育部認可或當地國政府權責機關或專業評鑑團體認可，符合教育部「大學辦理國外學歷採認辦法」(https://goo.gl/29yeFG) 規定之學校或我國政府立案之學校，否則恕不受理申請。
Those institutions from which applicants graduated must be accredited schools approved by the Ministry of Education of the R.O.C. as well as in accordance with the “Regulations Regarding the Assessment and Recognition of Foreign Academic Credentials for Institutions of Higher Education” https://goo.gl/IEQcd9.Otherwise, the application will not be accepted.

(四)英制高中中學四年或五年學歷申請入學者，於原課程外增修錄取系所之至少十二個專業選修學分。
Applicants with a four- or five-year British-style secondary school education are required to complete at least 12 additional elective credits in the admitted program beyond their original curriculum.
3、 語文能力證明
本校教學以華文為主，申請人須具備相當於華語文能力測驗(TOCFL)A2(Level 2)(含)以上之華語文能力檢定證明，或提出前段學歷為主修華語文或以華語文授課為主之畢業證書等證明。惟應用英語系部分課程為全英授課，申請應用英語系時，須提出相當於CEFR B1（含）以上或等同之英語認證考試證明。
The primary language of instruction at this University is Mandarin Chinese. Applicants are required to submit proof of Chinese language proficiency equivalent to A2 (Level 2) or above of the Test of Chinese as a Foreign Language (TOCFL), or provide a diploma or certificate indicating that their previous academic program was either a major in Chinese or primarily conducted in Mandarin Chinese. However, some courses in the Department of Applied English are taught entirely in English. Applicants applying to the Department of Applied English must additionally submit an official English language proficiency certificate equivalent to CEFR B1 level or above.

3、 申請流程
Application Procedures
申請學系請參照第6至第8頁招生系所介紹。
Please refer to pp.6-8 for departments and programs available at 

Tainan University of Technology.

填寫入學申請表、學歷證明、讀書計畫、財力證明等相關文件，請參照第9至11頁說明。
Fill out Application Form, diploma and academic credentials, an 

official academic transcript, study plan, financial statement, etc., please 

refer to pp.9- 11 for detailed information.



採線上申請、通訊報名、或郵寄報名，請參照第9頁說明。
By online application, email, or registered mail, please refer to p. 9 for detailed information.
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                     
國際暨兩岸事務中心先進行資格審查，必要時通知申請人補件，再送到各系進行初審，最後經本招生委員會複審後，決議錄取名單。
 International and Cross-strait Affairs Center will review the applicant’s 
eligibility after receiving all application documents and will notify the 
applicant when any supplementary documents are needed. Afterwards, 
                                          send them to each department for the faculty review, and the last make 
                                          the final decision at the Admission Committee meeting.


網站公告錄取名單。
Release the admission list on the school website.


　　
通知錄取學生，並確認就讀意願。
Notify the admitted student and confirm the intent to enroll at Tainan University of Technology.



以電子郵件及書面通知錄取結果。
Send the official admission letter by email and by post to each admitted student.
4、 修業年限  Prescribed Duration of Study
1、 大學部學程：

2、 本校採學年學分制。四年制各系修業年限為四年；二年制各系修業年限為二年；七年一貫制各系修業年限為七年。學生未能於規定修業年限內修足應修學分者，至多得延長修業年限二年。
The University adopts an academic year–based credit system.The standard length of study is four years for four-year undergraduate programs, two years for two-year programs, and seven years for seven-year integrated programs. Students who are unable to complete the required credits within the prescribed period may be granted an extension of up to two additional years.

3、 碩士班學程：
碩士班修業年限為一至四年，碩士生須於規定期限內完成課程及學位論文。
The standard length of study for master’s programs ranges from one to four years. Graduate students are required to complete their studies within the prescribed period.

4、 持國外或香港、澳門高級中等學校學歷，畢業年級相當於國內高級中等學校二年級之國外或香港、澳門同級同類學校畢業生，以同等學力報考之四年制學生，於原學分總數外，應增修至少十二個錄取系所之專業選修學分。
Applicants who graduate from an overseas senior high school, or a senior high school in Hong Kong or Macau, with an education level equivalent to Grade 11 of senior high school in Taiwan, and who apply to a four-year undergraduate program based on equivalent academic qualifications, are required to complete at least twelve additional professional elective credits in addition to the required graduation credits.

5、 招生系所及招生名額 Academic Programs and Admission Quota
一、招生系所 Academic Programs

	學院

College
	系別

Department
	五專
(七年一貫制)
Five-Year Junior College
(7-year

Bachelor)
	大學4 年制 

4-year Bachelor
	大學2 年制 

2-year Bachelor
	畢業應修學分數
 Credits Required
for Gradutation

	民生暨管理學院
College of Human Ecology and Management
	服飾設計管理系
Dept. of Fashion Design and Management
	
	(
	
	128

	
	美容造型設計系
Dept. of Styling and Cosmetology

	
	(
	
	128

	
	幼兒保育系
Dept. of Early Childhood Educare
	
	(
	(
	128/72

	
	餐飲系
Dept. of Food and Beverage Services
	
	(
	
	128

	
	生活服務產業系

Dept. of Living Services Industry
	
	(
	
	128

	
	運動休閒與健康管理系
Dept. of Sport, Leisure and Health Management
	
	(
	
	128

	
	財務金融系 
Dept. of Finance
	
	(
	
	128

	
	資訊管理系
Dept. of Information Management
	
	(
	
	128

	
	企業管理系
Dept. of Business Administration
	
	(
	
	128

	
	應用英語系
Dept. of Applied English
	
	(
	
	128

	
	旅館管理系
Dept. of Hotel Management
	
	(
	
	134


	學院

College
	系別

Department
	五專
(七年一貫制)
Five-Year Junior College
(7-year

Bachelor)
	大學4年制

4-year Bachelor
	大學2年制

2-year Bachelor
	畢業應修學分數
 Credits Required

for Gradutation

	設計學院

College of Design
	室內設計系
Dept. of Interior Design
	
	(
	
	128

	
	視覺傳達設計系
Dept. of Visual Communication Design
	
	(
	
	128

	
	商品設計系 
Dept. of Product Design
	
	(
	
	128

	
	多媒體動畫系

Dept. of Multimedia and Animation
	
	(
	
	128

	藝術學院
College of Arts
	美術系 
Dept. of Fine Arts
	(
	(
	
	280/128

	
	音樂系
 Dept. of Music
	(
	
	
	128

	
	舞蹈系 
Dept. of Dance
	(
	(
	
	128

	
	流行音樂系 
Dept. of Popular Music
	
	(
	
	128

	
	漫畫系
 Dept. of Comics Art
	
	(
	
	128




	學院

College
	所別

Department
	碩士

Master
	畢業應修學分數
 Credits Required

for Gradutation

	民生暨管理學院
College of Human Ecology and Management
	生活服務產業系生活應用科學碩士班
 Master Degree Program of Applied Living Science in Dept. of Living Services Industry
	(
	34

	
	企業管理系碩士班
Master Degree Program of Business Administration
	(
	34

	設計學院

College of Design
	室內設計系碩士班

Master Degree Program of Interior Design
	(
	36

	
	視覺傳達設計系創新應用設計碩士班
Master Degree Program of Innovative Applied Design in Dept. of Visual Communication Design
	(
	35

	藝術學院
College of Arts
	美術系碩士班
Master Degree Program of Fine Arts
	(
	38

	
	音樂系碩士班 
Master Degree Program of Music
	(
	36


碩士班Master Degree Program
2、 115學年度外國學生招生名額 International Student Admission Quota for 2026 Academic Year
	學位 Degree
	碩士班
Master
	四技
4-year Bachelor
	二技
2-year Bachelor
	五專
(七年一貫制)
Five-Year Junior College
(7-year Bachelor)

	招生名額 Admission Quota
	7
	176
	3
	20


陸、申請資訊/Application Information
採線上申請、通訊報名、或郵寄報名　By online application, email, or registered mail
	1. 線上申請：
登入Google帳號，將報名繳交資料以PDF形式上傳至「2026年外國學生申請入學系統」，網址如下 : 
https://forms.gle/51TC9qJZvV4dS2V96 
Online Application: Complete Online Admission Application Form and upload all  required documents in PDF format at
(https://forms.gle/51TC9qJZvV4dS2V96 )
2. 通訊報名：
　來信請寄國際暨兩岸事務中心之招生信箱：emoiss@gm.tut.edu.tw
　By Email: Please email to International and Cross-Strait Affairs Center at 
　　　　emoiss@gm.tut.edu.tw

3. 郵寄報名：
請下載列印簡章內的申請表件，填寫完畢後寄到本校國際暨兩岸事務中心，請在信

封註明「外國學生申請文件」。

By Registered Mail: Please send all application forms and supporting documents by 

registered mail to the following address and please mark the envelope “International 

Student Admission Application”
    TO：台南應用科技大學 國際暨兩岸事務中心收

地址：710302臺灣臺南市永康區中正路 529 號

　TO：International and Cross-Strait Affairs Center, Tainan University of Technology

　Address : No.529, Zhongzheng. Rd., Yongkang District, Tainan City 710302, Taiwan (R.O.C.)


柒、申請應繳文件資料 Required Documents

1、 外國學生繳交資料檢核表(附表一)　Application Checklist (Appendix I)
2、 入學申請表(附表二)　Application Form for International Student Admissions (Appendix II)
3、 入學申請具結書(附表三)　Admission Application Affidavit (Appendix III)
4、 經認證之最高學歷或同等學力證明文件及成績單(中、英文以外之語文，應附中文或英文譯本)。
Authenticated copies of the highest-level diploma or proof of equivalent academic qualification, and academic transcripts (documents in languages other than Chinese or English must be accompanied by a Chinese or English translation).
※附註：如在申請截止日前無法完成驗證手續，請繳交「文件驗證切結書」(如附表四)，若經錄取，須於報到註冊時繳交經我國駐外館處、行政院設立或指定之機構或委託之民間團體驗證之畢業證書及成績單正本，未能如期繳交者，將取消其錄取資格。
(1) Remarks: If the verification process is not completed before the application deadline, a signed Affidavit (of Admissions Documents to be Verified) (See Appendix IV ) shall be submitted with the application. At the time of registration, students must provide the original academic degree and transcript verified by a Taiwan overseas representative office, or verified by an institute established or appointed by, or through a private agency commissioned by, the Executive Yuan. If all the required documents cannot be submitted on time, the admissions offer will be revoked.

(2) 持馬來西亞地區之國民/國民型中學或獨立中學學歷申請之學生須另繳交「大馬教育文憑/大馬高等教育文憑」或「獨中統一考試成績證明」（需翻譯為中文或英文版本）
Students who apply with SMK/SMJK or (Chinese) Independent High School’s Transcript required to submit SPM (Sijil Pelajaran Malaysia/Malaysian Certificate of Education/Malaysian Certificate of Education)/ STPM (Malaysian Higher School Certificate), or UEC (Unified Examination certificate) which shall be authenticated by a ROC embassy, consulate, representative office, the agency authorized by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs (hereafter referred to as “Taiwan’s overseas representative office”),or verified by an institute established or appointed by, or through a private agency commissioned by, the Executive Yuan (a copy of the translation in Chinese or English is necessary if the original diploma is in language other than Chinese or English).
(2) 持大陸地區學士學位以上(含)者，另須繳交「學位證（明）書」。
Applicants with the bachelor’s degree or above obtaining from the schools in Mainland China which are specifically recognized by MOE are also required to submit the certificate of degree conferral.
(3) 應屆畢業生申請時請繳交由其學校出具的「預計畢業證明書」正本一份。
Current graduates are required to submit an official certificate of expected graduation (English or Chinese) issued by the school in lieu of the diploma at the time of application.
5、 錄取生於辦理報到時，應依以下規定繳交經相關單位驗證之畢業證書，學位證書（適用於持大陸地區學士及以上學位者）及成績單與其他相關學歷證明文件並辦理報到，始得註冊入學。
Admitted applicants can enroll only after they have submitted the photocopies of their diploma, certificate of degree conferral (applicable to the applicants with the bachelor’s degree or above obtaining from the schools in Mainland China which are specifically recognized by MOE) as well as transcripts and other relevant academic certificates which are all verified by the related offices according to the following regulations.

(1) 持國外學歷者，應依教育部「大學辦理國外學歷採認辦法」規定辦理。
The students whose degrees are conferred by the foreign schools (excluding the schools in Hong Kong, Macau, and Mainland China) shall follow the “Regulations Regarding the Assessment and Recognition of Foreign Academic Credentials for Institutions of Higher Education”.
(2) 持香港或澳門學歷者，應依「香港或澳門學歷檢覈及採認辦法」規定辦理。
The students whose degrees are conferred by the prescribed schools in Hong Kong or Macau shall follow the “Academic Credential Verification and Accreditation Methods adopted in Hong Kong and Macao” for the requirement of relevant academic certificates.
(3) 持大陸地區學歷者，應依「大陸地區學歷採認辦法」規定辦理。
The students whose degrees are conferred by the schools in Mainland China which are specifically recognized by MOE shall follow the “The Regulations Governing the Accreditation of Schools in Mainland China” for the requirement of relevant academic certificates.

6、 申請人須具備相當於華語文能力測驗(TOCFL)A2 級以上之華語文能力檢定證明，或提出前段學歷為主修華語文或以華語文授課為主之畢業證書等證明。申請應用英語系時，須提出相當於CEFR B1 (含)以上或等同之英語認證考試證明。
7、 Applicants must have a Chinese language proficiency test certificate equivalent to Level A2 or above of the Test of Chinese as Foreign Language (TOCFL), or a graduation certificate with previous academic qualifications majoring in Chinese language or subjects taught mainly in Chinese language. For applying for the Department of Applied English, applicants need to submit an official English proficiency certificate which is equivalent to CEFR B1 level.
8、 護照影印本或其他國籍證明文件 。
Copy of passport or other equivalent verification nationality
9、 申請者本人或其三等親經由金融機構提出近三個月內之中文或英文存款證明(美金 
3,200 元或新臺幣 100,000 元以上)，或獎學金(教育部臺灣獎學金或外交部臺灣獎學金)之證明文件。
9、 Applicants shall submit either an official bank deposit certificate or a scholarship award certificate. The bank deposit certificate, issued by a financial institution within the past three months and written in Chinese or English, must indicate that the applicant or a relative within three degrees of kinship has a minimum account balance of USD 3,200 or NTD 100,000. Alternatively, applicants may submit proof of a scholarship, such as the Taiwan Scholarship awarded by the Ministry of Education or the Taiwan Scholarship awarded by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs.
10、 中文或英文自傳 Autobiography (in Chinese or English)
11、 在臺監護人同意書(附表六) ※僅報名五專(七年一貫制)學生須繳交/Consent Form of Guardian in Taiwan (Appendix VI) ※Only applicants to the Five-Year Junior College (7-year integrated program) are required to submit this document.
12、 委託在臺監護人之委託書(附表七) ※僅報名五專(七年一貫制)學生須繳交 / Power of Attorney for Appointing a Guardian in Taiwan(Appendix VII) ※Only applicants to the Five-Year Junior College (7-year integrated program) are required to submit this document.
捌、 錄取方式  Admission Method
一律以書面資料審查為主。待申請資料彙整後，國際暨兩岸事務中心先進行資格審查，再送至各學系進行書面審查，最後經本校招生委員會審核後，確定申請人符合本校人才培育目標，始得予以錄取，並由本校寄出入學許可通知。
The review process is based solely on a document review. After all application materials are compiled, the International and Cross-Strait Affairs Center will first conduct an eligibility review, and then forward the documents to each department for document-based review. The final decision will be made at the Admissions Committee meeting. After the Admissions Committee reviews and confirms that the applicant meets the University's talent cultivation objectives, the applicant will be admitted, and an official letter of admission will be issued by the University.
玖、其他申請注意事項 Additional Notes
1、 依教育部規定，凡曾經入學學校以操行不及格或學業考核未達規定、違反法令或校規情節嚴重致遭退學者，不得再向本校申請入學。若違反此規定並經查證屬實者，取銷其入學資格。
In accordance with the regulations of the Ministry of Education, applicants who were dismissed from a previous institution due to unsatisfactory conduct, failure to meet academic requirements, or serious violations of laws or school regulations are not eligible to apply for admission to this University. Applicants who violate this regulation shall have their admission revoked.
2、 已報名或錄取之學生，如經發現申請資格不符規定或所繳交之證件有變造、偽造、假借、冒用等不實情事者，未入學者即取消錄取資格；已入學者開除學籍，亦不發給任何學歷證明；如將來在本校畢業後始發現者，除勒令繳銷其學位證書外，並公告取消其畢業資格。
Admission shall be revoked and / or the student shall be dismissed from TUT without any academic certificate if there are any qualification violations or fakes, counterfeits, feints or impostures of the documents submitted are found. Those who have graduated shall have their diploma revoked.
3、 報名時繳交之「畢業證書」，除海外臺灣學校及華僑學校所發者外，應依教育部「國外學歷查證認定作業要點」規定辦理。
The diploma submitted for review shall be authenticated in accordance with the rules promulgated by the R.O.C. Ministry of Education, except for diplomas issued by overseas Taiwanese schools or overseas Chinese schools.
4、 外國學生於就學期間發現檢驗人類免疫缺乏病毒抗體之檢驗報告結果呈陽性反應者，依據法令應通知外交部或內政部撤銷或廢止其簽證或停留、居留許可並令其出國（境）。
5、 During the pursuit of degree, while a student is tested and confirmed as HIV-positive by law, the university shall notify the Ministry of Foreign Affair or the Ministry of the Interior to revoke or annul his / her visas or permits of stay or residence, and order him / her to be deported.
6、 所有境外學生入境後均須購買健康保險(台南應用科技大學指定保險單位)。
Students must purchase health insurance, advised by TUT, in Taiwan.
7、 依據疾管局規定，所有外籍生均須提供衛福部指定醫院完成之健檢證明
( 乙表)，https://www.cdc.gov.tw/File/Get/xoylyML75ggevoZmvA9FhQ
8、 According to the regulation,  all students must have health certificate (form B) when registered which is done by the valid clinic(s). With regards to the most current information pertaining to the Centers for Disease Control, R.O.C., applicants are advised to check the website of CDC, R.O.C. listed below from time to time for the latest updates information. https://www.cdc.gov.tw/File/Get/xoylyML75ggevoZmvA9FhQ
9、 外國學生就學期間在臺設戶籍登記、戶籍遷入登記、歸化或回復中華民國國籍者，喪失外國學生身分，需經退學處分。
Foreign students shall be withdrawn from TUT if their identities of foreign students are lapsed by establishing household registrations, moving-in registrations, naturalizing or regaining R.O.C citizenships.
拾、報到及註冊入學 Registration

1、 錄取生在指定期間內須回傳「台南應用科技大學境外學生入學意願確認表」。
The admitted students should to reply the Confirmation Letter of Enrollment by the appointed time.
2、 已回傳完成入學意願確認表之新生，學校會寄發正式的「入學通知書」，新生應依於開學日前一週來台辦理報到及註冊手續，並繳驗護照、畢業證書及成績單(經我國駐外使館處、行政院設立或指定之機構或委託之民間團體驗證之畢業證書)、華語文能力測驗(TOCFL)A2(Level 2)正本(前段學歷為主修華語或以華語授課之學生免繳，相當於 CEFR B1(含)以上或等同之英語認證之考試證明正本(僅報名應英系者須繳交)、健康檢查正本，始得註冊入學，逾期未報到即以自願放棄入學資格論。

3、 After receiving the confirmation form, the admission letter will be sent out. Admitted students shall arrive in Taiwan at least one week before the semester starts to complete registration, and submit their passport, official diploma and transcripts (diplomas verified by the ROC overseas missions, institutions established or designated by the Executive Yuan, or entrusted private organizations), the original TOCFL A2(Level 2) certificate (not required for students whose previous education is majored in Chinese or taught in Chinese), or for applicants to the English department, an original certificate of CEFR B1 or above, or an equivalent English proficiency test. The original health check-up report must also be submitted. Copies of certificates without the school seal or stamp will not be accepted. Students who fail to report on time will be deemed to have voluntarily waived their admission.
4、 經錄取學生註冊入學後，其學分抵免悉依本校「學生學分抵免辦法」辦理。

Transfer credits from other colleges / universities shall be ruled by the university credit-transfer regulations.

拾壹、申訴辦法Appeal Procedures
1、 考生對招生有疑義或有違反性別平等原則之疑慮，第一梯次應於115年4月17日(五)前，第二梯次應於 115 年 8 月19 日（星期三）中午 12：00 前填妥考生申訴申請表(如附表八)，以傳真方式（06-2543088）或限時掛號寄至本會提出申訴，逾期不予受理。
Applicants who have questions regarding the admission process or concerns about possible violations of the principle of gender equality shall complete the Applicant Appeal Form (Appendix VIII) and submit it for the first round by April 17, 2026 (Friday), or for the second round by 12:00 noon on August 19, 2026 (Wednesday), via fax (06-2543088) or by registered express mail to the Admissions Committee. Appeals submitted after the deadline will not be accepted.
2、 本校於收件一個月內正式答復，必要時得組成專案小組公正調查處理，並告知申訴人行政救濟程序。
The University shall provide an official response within one month of receipt. If necessary, a special task force may be formed to conduct a fair investigation and handling of the case, and the appellant shall be informed of the available administrative remedies.

拾貳、學雜費 Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees

　114 學年度第一學期繳費標準(如下表)，每一學年分二學期，每年視情況調整。（僅供參考）
Tuition rates for the academic year 2025 are as follows. There are two semesters in each academic year. The rates are expected to vary annually. (For reference only)

    (一) 大學部(大學四年制、二年制) /每學期
    Undergraduate Programs (4-Year and 2-Year Programs)/Per Semester
	費用 Fees
系別 
Department
	學費
Tuition
	雜費
Miscellaneous
	個別指導費Individual Instruction Fees
	合計
Total

	民生暨管理學院 
College of Human Ecology and Management
	服飾設計管理系
Dept. of Fashion

Design and Management
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,140
	
	NT$ 52,950

	
	美容造型設計系
Dept. of Styling and Cosmetology
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,140
	
	NT$ 52,950

	
	幼兒保育系
Dept. of Early Childhood Educare
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,140
	
	NT$ 52,950

	
	餐飲系
Dept. of Food

and Beverage Services
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,140
	
	NT$ 52,950

	
	生活服務產業系
Dept. of Living Services Industry
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,140
	
	NT$ 52,950

	
	運動休閒與健康管理系
Dept. of Sport,

Leisure and Health Management
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,140
	
	NT$ 52,950


	
	財務金融系
Dept. of Finance
	NT$ 38,050
	NT$ 8,380
	
	NT$ 46,430

	
	企業管理系
Dept. of Business Administration
	NT$ 38,050
	NT$ 8,380
	
	NT$ 46,430

	民生暨管理學院 
College of Human Ecology and Management
	資訊管理系
Dept. of Information Management
	NT$ 38,050
	NT$ 8,380
	
	NT$ 46,430

	
	應用英語系
Dept. of Applied English
	NT$ 38,050
	NT$ 8,380
	
	NT$ 46,430

	
	旅館管理系
Dept. of Hotel Management
	NT$ 38,050
	NT$ 8,380
	
	NT$ 46,430

	設計學院 College of Design
	室內設計系
Dept. of Interior Design
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390

	
	視覺傳達設計系
Dept. of Visual Communication Design
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390

	
	商品設計系
Dept. of
Product Design
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390

	
	多媒體動畫系
Dept. of Multimedia and Animation
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390

	藝術學院 College of Arts
	美術系
Dept. of Fine Arts
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390

	
	舞蹈系
Dept. of Dance
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390

	
	流行音樂系
Dept. of Popular Music
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	NT$13,580
	NT$ 66,970

	
	漫畫系
Dept. of Comics Art
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390



(二) 碩士班/每學期 Master Degree Program /Per Semester

	　　　　　　　　費用 Fees
所別 
Department
	學費 
Tuition
	雜費 
Miscellaneous
	個別指導費Individual Instruction Fees
	合計

Total

	生活服務產業系生活應用科學碩士班
Master Degree Program of Applied Living Science in Dept. of Living Services Industry
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,140
	
	NT$ 52,950

	企業管理系碩士班
Master Degree Program of Business Administration
	NT$ 38,050
	NT$ 8,380
	
	NT$ 46,430

	室內設計系碩士班
Master Degree Program of Interior Design
	NT$ 41,180
	NT$ 14,060
	
	NT$ 55,240

	視覺傳達設計系創新應用設計碩士班
Master Degree Program of Innovative Applied Design in Dept. of Visual Communication Design
	NT$ 41,180
	NT$ 14,060
	
	NT$ 55,240

	美術系碩士班
Master Degree Program of Fine Arts
	NT$ 41,180
	NT$ 14,060
	
	NT$ 55,240

	音樂系碩士班
Master Degree Program of Music
	NT$ 41,180
	NT$ 14,060
	NT$ 11,880
	NT$ 67,120



(三) 五專(七年一貫制)/每學期 Five-Year Junior College (7-year Consistent Program)/ Per Semester

	
	　　 費用Fees
系別Depts.
	學費

Tuition
	雜費

Miscellaneous
	個別指導費
Individual Instruction Fees
	合計

Total

	第 1~3 年
(1~3 Grade)
	美術系
Dept. of Fine Arts
	NT$ 27,366
	NT$ 7,100
	
	NT$ 34,466

	
	音樂系
Dept. of Music
	NT$ 27,366
	NT$ 7,100
	NT$ 27,160
	NT$ 61,626

	
	舞蹈系
Dept. of Dance
	NT$ 27,366
	NT$ 7,100
	
	NT$ 34,466

	第 4~5 年
(4~5 Grade)
	美術系
Dept. of Fine Arts
	NT$ 34,884
	NT$ 7,700
	
	NT$ 42,584

	
	音樂系
Dept. of Music
	NT$ 34,884
	NT$ 7,700
	NT$ 13,580
	NT$ 56,164

	
	舞蹈系
Dept. of Dance
	NT$ 34,884
	NT$ 7,700
	
	NT$ 42,584

	第 6~7 年
(6~7 Grade)
	美術系
Dept. of Fine Arts
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390

	
	音樂系
Dept. of Music
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	NT$ 9,710
	NT$ 63,100

	
	舞蹈系
Dept. of Dance
	NT$ 39,810
	NT$ 13,580
	
	NT$ 53,390


拾叁、學雜費退費標準
Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees Refund Policy

依教育部專科以上專科學校學雜費收取辦法，學雜費退費基準如下：

According to the Ministry of Education’s tuition and miscellaneous fee collection methods for junior colleges and above, the tuition and miscellaneous fee refund standards are as follows

	學生休、退學時間 Time of students suspension and withdrawal
	學費、雜費退費比例
Tuition and miscellaneous fee refund rate
	備註
Notes

	1、 註冊日（包括當日）前申請休退學者
Those who apply before the registration date (including that date) 
	免繳費，已收費者，全額退費
No payment is required. Those who have already paid will be fully refunded.
	

	2、 於註冊日之次日起至上課（開學）日之前一日申請休、退學
Those who apply from the day after the registration date to one day before the class (start) day
	學費退還三分之二，雜費全部退還
Two-thirds of tuition fees will be refunded, and all miscellaneous fees will be refunded.
	其採學分學雜費或學雜費基數核算者，退還學分費全部、學雜費基數（或學分學雜費）三分之二
For those who calculate tuition and miscellaneous fees by credit or base tuition and miscellaneous fees, all credit fees and two-thirds of the base tuition and miscellaneous fees (or tuition and miscellaneous fees by credit) will be refunded.

	3、 於上課（開學）日（包括當日）之後而未逾學期三分之一申請休、退學者
Those who apply after the class start date (including that date) but before one-third of the semester
	學費、雜費退還三分之二
Two thirds of tuition and miscellaneous fees will be refunded
	其採學分學雜費或學雜費基數核算者，退還學分費、學雜費基數（或學分學雜費）各三分之二
For those whose tuition and miscellaneous fees are calculated based on credit hours or the base for tuition and miscellaneous fees, two-thirds of the credit fees, the base for tuition and miscellaneous fees (or tuition and miscellaneous fees) will be refunded.

	4、 於上課（開學）日（包括當日）之後逾學期三分之一，而未逾學期三分之二申請休、退學者
Those who apply after more than one-third of the semester but less than two-thirds of the semester after the class start date (including that date)
	學費、雜費退還三分之一
One third of tuition and miscellaneous fees will be refunded
	其採學分學雜費或學雜費基數核算者，退還學分費、學雜費基數（或學分學雜費）各三分之一
For those whose tuition and miscellaneous fees are calculated based on credit hours or the base for tuition and miscellaneous fees, one-third of the credit fees, the base for tuition and miscellaneous fees (or tuition and miscellaneous fees), will be refunded.

	5、 於上課（開學）日（包括當日）之後逾學期三分之二申請休、退學者
Those who apply more than two-thirds of the semester after the class start date (including that day)
	所繳學費、雜費，不予退還
Tuition fees and miscellaneous fees paid are not refundable
	


拾肆、其他費用
Other Expenses

	6個月外國新生醫療保險費
6-month New International Students’ Medical Insurance (NISMI)
	1. 第一次抵台時自行繳納給本校 Student must pay these fees to school on the first registration date.

2. 外國新生需於居留滿六個月後始符合健保投保資格，但為保障學生安全，未能參加健保之前六個月，須辦理外國新生醫療保險，學生需於註冊時自行負擔前六個月費用，共 3,000元。
Note: The newly arrived students who have not stayed more than 6 months will not be required to underwrite an NHI policy. Hence, those who cannot join NHI will join in NISMI for first 6 months is NT$ 3,000.

	全民健康保險（六個月後）
National Health Insurance after 6 months
	1. 每個月826元　NT$ 826 / month
2. 費率調整請依健保局公告為準，網站 http://www.nhi.gov.tw/nhi/index.aspx
Rate depends on the announcement of Bureau of National Health Insurance http://www.nhi.gov.tw/nhi/index.aspx

	書籍費 Textbook and Supplies Fees
	　依照所修習的課程與出版商的訂價而有不同，一學期
　大約6,000至10,000元。
　It depends on your courses and publishers, varying from 　
　NT$ 6,000~ NT$ 10,000 / Semester

	學校宿舍住宿費 School Dormitory Fee
	每學期大約10,500元至15,300元
NT$ 10,500~ NT$ 15,300 / Semester

	生活費 Living Expenses
	每個月5,000元至7,000元 NT$ 5,000~ NT$ 7,000 / month

	居留證 Alien Resident Certificate Application Fee
	每年1,000元 NT$ 1,000 / year

	新生體檢費

Freshman Physical Examination Fee
	大約1,000元至2,000元，含衛福部指定境外學生乙表檢查及台南應用科技大學學生健康檢查。
NT$ 1,000~ NT$ 2,000. The examination includes the physical examination for visa (Type B) regulated by Ministry of Health and Welfare and the medical check-up for TUT students.


拾伍、獎助學金 Scholarships and Bursaries

1、 臺灣獎學金 Taiwan Scholarship

(1) 教育部臺灣獎學金 MOE (Ministry of Education) Scholarship

1. 該獎學金由中華民國臺灣政府教育部提供。
This scholarship is offered by the Taiwan Government (Ministry of Education).
2. 申請方式與地點：請向所在國的中華民國（臺灣）駐外館處詢問並提出申請（請注意申請的程序及時間）。
How to apply: For application guidelines and forms, types of scholarships and quotas, as well as information regarding the selection process and outcome announcements, applicants may directly contact the relevant Taiwan Embassy or Representative Office. Please refer to the MOFA website for the nearest embassy or representative office.
3. 網頁連結：http://taiwanscholarship.moe.gov.tw

For relevant information, please visit http://taiwanscholarship.moe.gov.tw

(2) 外交部臺灣獎學金 MOFA (Ministry of Foreign Affairs) Scholarship

1. 該獎學金由中華民國臺灣政府外交部提供。
This scholarship is offered by the Taiwan Government (Ministry of Foreign Affairs).
2. 申請方式和地點：請向所在國的中華民國（臺灣）駐外館處詢問並提出申請（請注意申請的程序及時間）。
How to apply: For application guidelines and forms, types of scholarships and quotas, as well as information regarding the selection process and outcome announcements, applicants may directly contact the relevant Taiwan Embassy or Representative Office. Please refer to the MOFA website for the nearest embassy or representative office.
3. 網頁連結：http://taiwanscholarship.moe.gov.tw

For relevant information, please visit http://taiwanscholarship.moe.gov.tw
2、 台南應用科技大學境外學生獎助學金 TUT Scholarship for International Students
(1) 新生入學獎學金 Enrollment and Continuing Education Scholarship
碩士班一年級新生、四技一年級新生、二技三年級新生、七年一貫制一年級新生，提供新生入學獎助金貳萬伍仟元整（分二學期頒發，第一學期壹萬伍仟元整，第二學期壹萬元整）。
Newly admitted first-year students of the master's program, first-year students of the four-year program, third-year students of the two-year program, and first-year students of the seven-year integrated program will be awarded a scholarship of NT$25,000 (disbursed over two semesters: NT$15,000 in the first semester and NT$10,000 in the second semester).For double degree program students, a scholarship of NT$25,000 will also be provided during the first academic year (disbursed over two semesters: NT$15,000 in the first semester and NT$10,000 in the second semester).
(2) 成績優秀獎助學金 Outstandimg Academic Performance Scholarship
1. 四技二年級及以上、二技四年級、七年一貫制二年級及以上在籍境外學生（不含延修生），前一學期操行成績達80分以上，且學業成績為全班排名前20%者，獎助新台幣壹萬元；前一學期操行成績達85分以上，且學業成績為全班排名前10%者，獎助新台幣貳萬伍仟元；前一學期操行成績達90分以上，且學業成績為全班排名前5%者，獎助新台幣伍萬元。

International students enrolled in the second year or above of the four-year program, the fourth year of the two-year program, or the second year or above of the seven-year integrated program (excluding students in extended study), who meet the following criteria based on their performance in the previous semester, are eligible for the Outstanding Academic Performance Scholarship:

Conduct score of 80 or above and academic performance ranked in the top 20% of the class: awarded NT$10,000.
Conduct score of 85 or above and academic performance ranked in the top 10% of the class: awarded NT$25,000.
Conduct score of 90 or above and academic performance ranked in the top 5% of the class: awarded NT$50,000.
2. 碩士班二年級之在籍境外學生（不含延修生），前一學期學業及操行成績達85分以上，獎助新台幣貳萬伍仟元。

International students enrolled in the second year of the master's program (excluding students in extended study) who achieved both academic and conduct scores of 85 or above in the previous semester will be awarded a scholarship of NT$25,000.

(3) 特殊獎助Special Scholarships

教育部臺灣獎學金受獎學生，學費及雜費上限於每學期新臺幣肆萬元以內，由教育部核實補助，不足部分以學校經費支應。其他相關規定，依教育部「臺灣獎學金作業要點」辦理。
Students who receive scholarships from the Ministry of Education's Taiwan Scholarship Program will have their tuition and miscellaneous fees covered up to a maximum of NT$40,000 per semester, as verified and supplemented by the Ministry of Education. Any shortfall will be covered by the school. Other relevant regulations will be handled in accordance with the Ministry of Education’s Taiwan Scholarship Program Guidelines.
3、 台南應用科技大學華語文測驗獎勵 TUT Scholarship for Mandarin Proficiency Test
	檢測名稱
Name of Test
	級別/Level
	獎勵金額(新台幣：元)
Award Amount (NT$)

	華語文能力測驗(TOCFL)
	基礎級/Level 2(A2)
	500

	
	進階級/Level 3(B1)
	1,500

	
	高階級/Level 4(B2)
	3,000

	
	流利級/Level 5(C1)
	6,000

	
	精通級/Level 6(C2)
	10,000


拾陸、附錄 Appendix
台南應用科技大學 外國學生繳交資料檢核表 (附表一)
Application Checklist (Appendix I)
申請人/Applicant
申請系(所)/Program
申請學位/Degree Pursued
	檢核
Check
	繳交資料項目
Required Document(s)
	份數
Copies

	
	1.外國學生繳交資料檢核表(附表一)/ Application Checklist(Appendix I)
	1

	
	2.入學申請表(附表二)/ Application Form (Appendix II) 
	1

	
	3.入學申請具結書(附表三)/ Affidavit for Application (Appendix III)
	1

	
	4.經認證之最高學歷證書 (中、英文以外之語文，應附中文或英文譯本) / The highest educational diploma authorized by the Taiwan Overseas Representative Office (notarized copy translated in English or Chinese is necessary if the original diploma is not in English or Chinese) 
	1

	
	5.經認證之最高學校成績證明 (中、英文以外之語文，應附中文或英文譯本) / The highest educational transcript authorized by the Taiwan Overseas Representative Office (notarized copy translated in English or Chinese is necessary if the original diploma is not in English or Chinese)
	1

	
	6.文件驗證切結書 (附表四) Affidavit of Documents to be Verified (Appendix IV)
	1

	
	7.華語文能力測驗(TOCFL)A2級以上之華語文能力檢定證明，或提出前段學歷為主修華語文或以華語文授課為主之畢業證書等證明。惟申請應用英語系時，須提出相當於CEFR B1（含）以上或等同之英語認證考試證明。
A proof of the TOCFL A2 proficiency level (or above) or a Chinese school graduation degree or Chinese major certificates/transcripts.  For applying for the Department of Applied English, applicants need to submit an official English proficiency certificate which is equivalent to CEFR B1 level.
	1

	
	8.護照影本或其他國籍證明文件/ Copy of passport or other equivalent verification nationality
	1

	
	9.財力證明或獲獎學金證明文件及財力保證書(附表五)/ Proof of Financial Resources or Scholarship Award Certificate, and Financial Guarantee Statement (Appendix V)
	1

	
	10.自傳(中/英文)/ Autobiography (in Chinese or English) 
	1

	
	11.在臺監護人同意書(附表六) / Consent Form of Guardian in Taiwan (Appendix VI)
※僅報名七年一貫制學生須繳交 Only applicants to the 7-year integrated program are required to submit this document.
	1

	
	12.委託在臺監護人之委託書(附表七) / Power of Attorney for Appointing a Guardian in Taiwan (AppendixVII)   
※僅報名七年一貫制學生須繳交 Only applicants to the 7-year integrated program are required to submit this document.
	1


所有申請文件皆不退還，請自行保留備份。
The application documents will not be returned. If required, please make copies for your records. 
	
	申請人簽名/日期
Applicant’s Signature       Date

	
	                                               


台南應用科技大學
Tainan University of Technology

外國學生入學申請表 (附表二)
Application Form for International Student Admission (Appendix II )

本表請詳細閱讀，並請以中文或英文正楷填寫
Please type or print clearly in English/Chinese 
Apply for              Year 秋季班Fall Semester

1. 基本資料Personal Information 
	申請人姓名
(中文)
	
	出生日期
Date of Birth
	Date
        
	Month
        
	Year
        

	Applicant’s Name
(English)
	First Name 

	Middle Name
	Last Name

	通訊地址
Mailing Address
	

	永久地址Permanent Address
	

	電子信箱
Email 
	
	國籍Nationality
	

	電話
Phone Number
	
	手機Cell
	
	出生地點Place of Birth
	 

	護照號碼
Passport No.
	
	婚姻狀況Marital Status
	□已婚 Married
□未婚Single 
	性別Gender 
	□男 Male
□女 Female 

	監護人資訊/Guardian Information

	Father
父親
	姓名Name
	
	Mother
母親
	姓名Name
	

	
	國籍Nationality
	_____________________
□with R.O.C. nationality
具中華民國國籍請打勾
	
	國籍Nationality
	_____________________
□with R.O.C. nationality

具中華民國國籍請打勾

	
	電話
Phone No.
	
	
	電話
Phone No.
	

	Emergency Contact Person

緊急聯絡人
	姓名
Name
	
	關係Relationship 
	
	連絡電話Phone No.
	

	
	通訊地址
Mailing Address


2. 擬申請就讀學制及系(所) Department / Programs intend to study
	申請學制
Program Applied For
	· 大學部四技 4-year Undergraduate Program 
· 大學部二技 2-year Undergraduate Program
· 大學部五專(年一貫制) Five-Year Junior College (7-Year Study Program
· 硕士班Master Degree Program

	擬申請系(所)
Intended Department (Institute)
	申請系(所) Primary Program 
第二順位申請系(所) Secondary Program, if any 
                                                        


3. 教育背景 Educational Background 
	
	學校名稱
Name of Institution
	學校所在地/國家City and Country of institution location
	Duration of Study
	主修Major
	學位Degree

	
	
	
	From(起)
(Month/Year)
	To(止)
(Month/Year)
	
	

	國民中學

Junior High School

	
	
	
	
	
	

	高級中學
High School

	
	
	
	
	
	

	大學/學院University/College 
	
	
	
	
	
	


4. 財力支援狀況 Condition of financial assistance 
在本校求學期間經費來源Please indicate the sources of the applicant’s financial assistance during your study 
	□個人儲蓄 Personal Savings 
	□家庭供給 Family Support 

	□臺灣獎學金 Taiwan Scholarship 
已獲得臺灣獎學金者才可選擇此項(If you have been granted this scholarship, please enclose the certificate of your “Taiwan Scholarship” in your application documents. 
	□其他來源 Other Sources 
(Other type of scholarship provided by a government agency or private organization)
                                           


5. 其他資訊 Additional Information 
	如有疾病或其他醫療需要，請敘明 Please specify if you have any health concerns 

	                                                                                     


入學申請具結書 (附表三)
Admission Application Affidavit (Appendix III)
	本人同意以下所陳述之任一事項授權 貴校查證，如有不實或不符規定或變造等情事，經查證屬實者，本任願意接受貴校撤銷入學資格、開除、註銷學籍或本校畢業資格，且不發給任何有關學分證明或畢業證書，絕無異議。
I hereby authorize Tainan University of Technology to verify the information provided below. If any deception, concealment, violation or forgery is found, I have no objection to being disqualified from admission to Tainan University of Technology and my student status shall be revoked, and no proof of attendance or diploma shall be issued. 
申請人簽名Signature:                                      日期Date:                   


	本人保證以下事項I hereby certify that:
1. 本人申請身分勾選如下，並保證已閱讀、瞭解並保證符合臺灣教育部發布之「外國學生來臺就學辦法」之申請資格。(http://law.moj.gov.tw/LawClass/LawAll.aspx?PCode=H0110001）
I have checked one of the categories listed below that would represent my identity status as an international student applicant. I have also read and understood Article 2 and Article 3 of the Regulations Regarding International Students Undertaking Studies in Taiwan issued by the Ministry of Education and hereby affirms that I meet the definition of "international student" as specified therein.  

·  從未具有中華民國國籍，且未曾以僑生身分在臺就學，申請入學當學年度，亦未曾經海外聯合招生委員會分發。
I am holding foreign nationality and have never held the nationality of the Republic of China (R.O.C.), have never studied in Taiwan under overseas Chinese student status, and have not been placed by the Overseas Joint Admission Committee (OJAC) in the academic year of application
· 具外國國籍，申請時兼具中華民國國籍，自始未曾在臺設有戶籍，於申請時已連續居留海外(不含港、澳及大陸地區) 6年以上。
I am holding foreign nationality also in a national of the R.O.C., but do not hold nor have had a household registration in Taiwan. I have stayed overseas (excluding Mainland China, Hong Kong and Macau) continuously for no less than 6 years.
· 具外國國籍，申請前兼具中華民國國籍，申請時已不具中華民國國籍者，自內政部許可喪失中華民國國籍之日起至申請時已滿8年，於申請時已連續居留海外(不含港、澳及大陸地區)6年以上。
I am holding foreign nationality also was a national of the RO.C. but has no R.O.C. nationality at the application time and have an annulled status regarding my R.O.C. nationality for no less than 8 years after an annulment of R.O.C. nationality by the Ministry of the Interior. I have stayed overseas (excluding Mainland China, Hong Kong and Macau) continuously for no less than 6 years.
· 具外國國籍兼具香港或澳門永久居留資格，且未曾在臺設有戶籍，申請時於香港、澳門或海外連續居留滿6年以上者。
I am holding foreign nationality, concurrently holding a permanent residence status in Hong Kong or Macao, having no history of a household registration record in Taiwan and, at the time of application, has resided in Hong Kong, Macao, or another foreign country for no less than 6 years.
· 曾為大陸地區人民具外國國籍且未曾在臺設有戶籍，申請時已連續居留海外6年以上者。

I was a former citizen of Mainland China and holds a foreign nationality, having no history of   household registration record in Taiwan and at the time of application, has resided overseas continuously for no less than 6 years.
3. 本人所提供之最高學歷畢業證書（申請大學部4年制者提出高中畢業證書、申請大學部2年制者提出專科畢業證書、申請碩士班者提出大學畢業證書、申請七年一貫制者提出國中畢業證書）在畢業學校所在地國家合法有效取得。所持之證件相當於中華民國國內之各級合法學校授予之相當學位。

The highest degree submitted by me (senior high school diploma for 4-year undergraduate applicants, junior college diploma for 2-year undergraduate applicants, bachelor’s diploma for master program applicants, and junior high school diploma for 7-year study program applicants) is valid and has been legally awarded in the country where I graduated. The diploma submitted by me is comparable to that awarded by an accredited institution in Taiwan.
4.  本人所提供之相關資料，包含學歷、護照及其他相關文件之正本及影本均為合法之有效文件，如有不符規定或變造之情事，經查屬實者。即由 貴校取消入學資格，且不發給任何有關之學分證明。
All the original or photocopy documents and certificates provided by me, including the diploma, the passport and other relevant documents, are valid. Should any document be found to be invalid or false, my admission to Tainan University of Technology shall be revoked, and no proof of attendance shall be issued. 
5. 本人取得入學許可後，在辦理報到時，需繳交經中華民國(台灣)駐外單位或代表處驗證之畢業證書及成績單(認證章正本)，始得辦理註冊入學。屆時如未繳交或經查證結果有不符中華民國教育部大學辦理國外學歷採認辦法之規定，即由 貴校取消入學資格絕無異議 (※中英文以外之語文，應附經驗證之中文或英文譯本) 。
Once admitted, I must present the original of the diploma and academic transcripts officially certified by the R.O.C. overseas office or representative office in the country where the school is located at the time of registration. If I fail to submit required documents or any of the documents submitted does not meet the provisions of the Regulations Regarding the Assessment and Recognition of Foreign Academic Credentials for Institutions of Higher Education of the Mistry of Education, R.O.C., Tainan University of Technology reserves the right to disqualify me from being admitted to the university. 
6. 本人以外國學生身分來台入學後未曾因操行不及格或學業成績考核未達規定、違反法令或校規情節嚴重遭退學或喪失學籍。
After enrolling in Taiwan as an international student, I have never been expelled or had my student status revoked due to failing conduct, academic performance below the required standard, or serious violations of laws or school regulations. 
7. 本人知悉於就學期間在臺設戶籍登記、戶籍遷入登記、歸化或回復中華民國國籍者，喪失外國學生身分，應予退學。

I acknowledge that I will be withdrawn from Tainan University of Technology if my identity of foreign student has been lapsed by establishing household registration, moving-in registration naturalizing or regaining R.O.C. citizenship.

註/ Note:
中華民國國籍法，第二條： 

有下列各款情形之一者，屬中華民國國籍︰ 

 1. 出生時父或母為中華民國國民。 

 2. 出生於父或母死亡後，其父或母死亡時為中華民國國民。 

 3. 出生於中華民國領域內，父母均無可考，或均無國籍者。 

 4. 歸化者。 

前項第一款及第二款之規定，於本法中華民國八十九年二月九日修正，實行時未滿二十歲之人亦適用之。

According to Article 2 of the Nationality Law, a person shall have the nationality of the Republic of China under any of the conditions provided by the following subparagraphs: 

1. His/Her father or mother was a national of the Republic of China when he/she was born.

2. He/She was born after the death of his/her father or mother, and his/her father or mother was a national of the Republic of China at the time of death. 

3. He/She was born in the territory of the Republic of China, and his/her parents can’t be ascertained or both were stateless persons. 

4. He/She has undergone the nationalization process.

The provisions of the preceding Paragraph 1 and 2 shall also apply to persons who were under twenty years of age at the time this Act was revised and promulgated on February 9, 2000 (R.O.C.).
申請人簽名Signature:                                      日期Date:                   



文件驗證切結書 (附表四)
  Affidavit of Documents to be Verified (Appendix IV)
本人　　　            　　申請貴校，保證於報到註冊時補交下列文件：
　　  （請填寫姓名）

   I,                                               , applying to study at Tainan University of Technology, hereby promise
                   (Full name) 
that I will submit the following verified documents to Tainan University of Technology at the time of 

registration.

	檢核
Check
	項目

	
	經認證之國外最高學歷證件正本一份/ One original copy of the highest foreign diploma, certified

	
	經認證之國外最高成績證明正本一份/One original copy of the highest foreign academic transcript, certified


若在報到時無法提供繳驗經駐外單位驗證之學歷證明及成績單正本；本人願放棄錄取資格，絕無異議。(※中英文以外之語文，應附經驗證之中文或英文譯本)

Furthermore, at the time of registration I will present my original diploma and transcript to Tainan University of Technology. I understand that if I cannot submit the copies of the verified documents or the original diploma or transcript at the time of registration, my qualification for enrollment will be revoked.

(Remark: If the original documents are not in English or Chinese, an English or a Chinese translated version verified by a Taiwan overseas representative office is also required.)

	
	切結人簽章/日期
Applicant’s Signature       Date

	
	                                         


財力保證書 (附表五)
  Financial Guarantee Form (Appendix V)

本人                              與被保證人                              關係是                           ，願擔保被保證人在台南應用科技大學就讀期間一切學費及生活所需支出。
此致
台南應用科技大學
I,                                , and the applicant,______                            , our relationship being                 ________, hereby guarantee that the applicant’s tuition and living expense while attending Tainan University of Technology will be paid in full. 
Submitted to 
Tainan University of Technology 
保證人/ Guarantor:                           
Passport (ARC) No:                          
連絡電話 Contact No.:                        
電子郵件 Email:                            
具結日期 Date:                             
在臺監護人同意書 (附表六)

Consent Form of Guardian in Taiwan (Appendix VI)

敬啟者：
本人_____________________________，兹同意接受_____________________________之父母委託擔任監護人，並承諾對_______________________________在台之間之食、宿、健康、教育及任何必要之法律行為負責，以確保________________________之生活福祉與安全。
＊備考：在臺監護人應具中華民國國籍，且以擔任乙位外國學生之監護人為限。
地址： __________________________________________________________________
身分證字號：_______________________  電話________________________________        
(監護人地址、身分證字號及電話)
______________________________________         _______________________________________              
(監護人簽名)                                            (日期) 
	

	法院印章


委託在臺監護人之委託書 (附表七)
Power of Attorney for Appointing a Guardian in Taiwan (Appendix VII)
敬啟者：
本人_______________________________，委託在臺之___________________________擔任監護人，本人子女_______________________________在台之間之食、宿、健康、教育及任何必要之法律行為負責，以確保________________________之生活福祉與安全。
委託人住址：​​​​_________________________________________
護照號碼  ：​​​​_________________________________________
出生年月日：​​​​_________________________________________
受託人住址：​​​​_________________________________________
身分證字號：​​​​_________________________________________
出生年月日：​​​​_________________________________________
具結日期  ：​​​​_________________________________________
台南應用科技大學 外國學生申訴申請表(附表八)
Appeal Application Form (Appendix VIII)

編號＿＿＿＿＿
	姓
名
Name
	
	准考證號碼
Examination Number
	

	聯絡地址
Mailing Address
	□□□

	聯絡電話
Telephone Number
	（
）
	聯絡手機
Mobile Phone Number
	

	
申訴內容
 Details of the Appeal
※請隨文檢附相關之文件證據/Please attach relevant supporting documents as evidence
	

	附註
Notes
	


申訴人簽章 Applicant’s Signature 



	
處理結果
Disposition 


(由本校填寫)
(For University Use Only)
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確定申請學系


Choose a Department Available





準備申請資料


Prepare required documents





繳交申請資料


Submit documents�application





資格及入學審查


Eligibility reviewed





公告錄取名單


Announcement of the admission list





確認學生就讀意願


Confirm the admitted student’s intent to enroll





寄發錄取通知書


Send the official admission letter by email and by post





註：本校五專（七年一貫制）五年級在校生成績及格者’應參加公開升級甄試；通過甄試者直升並繼續後二年大學部學業；未參加或未通過升級甄試。由本校視其修業情形，發給修業證明或五專學部士學位證書；學生完成七年一貫制學業，成績及格者， 授予藝術學學士學位。


Note: Students in their fifth year of the Five-Year Junior College (7-year Bachelor) who pass their exams should participate in a public entrance examination for promotion. When passing the examination will be directly promoted to the next two years of undergraduate program。Do not participate in or do not pass the promotion examination will be considered as study status. And will be issued a certificate of completion or a degree certificate of Five-Year Junior College。With Students who complete 7-year Bachelor and pass their exams will be awarded a Bachelor of Arts degree。








請貼上最近2吋照片


Attach recent photo


here (Approx.


size:1"×2")








(請填寫姓名)





(請填寫被保證人姓名)





(Month/Day/Year)





(監護人姓名)





(學生姓名)





(學生姓名)





(學生姓名)





(委託人姓名)








(受託人姓名)





(學生姓名)





(學生姓名)








